Our Consolidated Statement of Income for the three month period ended June 30, 2009 includes the revenue and expenses associated with the
three consolidated LLCs, as discussed above. During the first quarter of 2010, the master lease threshold on the Summerlin III MOB was met
and, as a result, this MOB is accounted for as an unconsolidated LLC under the equity method beginning on January 1, 2010. During the
three-month period ended June 30, 2009, this property generated approximately $345,000 of revenue, $135,000 of other operating expenses and
$160,000 of combined interest and depreciation and amortization expense. During the six-month period ended June 30, 2009, this property
generated approximately $500,000 of revenue, $200,000 of other operating expenses and $220,000 of combined interest and depreciation and
amortization expense. The tables below provide the Statement of Income for this LLC for the three and six month period ended June 30, 2009.
The �As Adjusted� column is used for comparison discussions in the Results of Operations. There was no material impact on our net income as a
result of the deconsolidation of this LLC.

(amounts in thousands)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2009

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements

of
Income

April � June,
2009

Statements
of Income

for
Summerlin

III �As Adjusted�

Revenues $ 8,023 $ 345 $ 7,678

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 1,586 82 1,504
Advisory fee to UHS 389 �  389
Other operating expenses 1,536 135 1,401

3,511 217 3,294

Income before equity in limited liability companies (�LLCs�)
and interest expense 4,512 128 4,384

Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs 959 (51) 1,010
Interest expense (669) (77) (592)

Net income $ 4,802 �  $ 4,802

19

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL HEALTH REALTY INCOME TRUST - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements

of
Income

Jan �
June,

2009
Statements

of
Income

for
Summerlin

III �As Adjusted�

Revenues $ 15,903 $ 503 $ 15,400

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 3,124 107 3,017
Advisory fee to UHS 779 �  779
Other operating expenses 3,042 200 2,842

6,945 307 6,638

Income before equity in limited liability companies (�LLCs�)
and interest expense 8,958 196 8,762

Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs 1,766 (86) 1,852
Interest expense (1,276) (110) (1,166)

Net income $ 9,448 �  $ 9,448

For the quarter ended June 30, 2010, net income was $4.3 million, or $0.35 per diluted share, as compared to $4.8 million, or $0.40 per diluted
share, during the comparable prior year quarter. For the six-month period ended June 30, 2010, net income was $8.8 million, or $0.73 per diluted
share, as compared to $9.4 million, or $0.80 per diluted share, during the comparable six-month period of the prior year.

The decrease in net income of $528,000, or $.05 per diluted share, during the second quarter of 2010, as compared to the comparable prior year
quarter, was primarily attributable to: